

**SAUDI FRANSI FOR FINANCE LEASING**  
(Closed Joint Stock Company)  
**Interim Condensed Financial Statements**  
**For the period ended 31 March 2016**  
together with the  
**Independent Auditor's Limited Review Report**



**KPMG Al Fozan & Partners**  
**Certified Public Accountants**  
KPMG Tower  
Salahudeen Al Ayoubi Road  
P O Box 92876  
Riyadh 11663  
Kingdom of Saudi Arabia

Telephone +966 11 8748500  
Fax +966 11 8748600  
Internet www.kpmg.com.sa

License No. 46/11/323 issued 11/3/1992

## LIMITED REVIEW REPORT

To: **The Shareholders**  
**Saudi Fransi for Finance Leasing**  
**(Closed Joint Stock Company)**  
**Riyadh, Saudi Arabia**

### *Scope of Review*

We have reviewed the accompanying interim condensed statement of financial position of **Saudi Fransi for Finance Leasing - Closed Joint Stock Company** (the "Company") as at 31 March 2016 and the related interim condensed statement of profit or loss, interim condensed statement of comprehensive income, interim condensed statement of cash flows and interim condensed statement of changes in equity for the five months period then ended and the related notes from 1 to 19, which form an integral part of these interim condensed financial statements. These interim condensed financial statements are the responsibility of the Company's management and have been prepared by them in accordance with International Accounting Standard - 34 "Interim Financial Reporting" (IAS 34) and submitted to us together with all the information and explanations which we required.

We conducted our limited review in accordance with the Standard on Review of Interim Financial Reporting issued by the Saudi Organization for Certified Public Accountants ("SOCPA"). A limited review consists principally of applying analytical procedures applied to financial data and information and making inquiries of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters. It is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards, the objective of which is the expression of an opinion regarding the financial statements taken as a whole. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

### *Review Conclusion*

Based on our review, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying interim condensed financial statements are not prepared, in all material respects, in accordance with International Accounting Standard No. 34.

### *Emphasis of Matter*

Without qualifying our opinion, we draw your attention to note 1 to the interim condensed financial statements which state the fact that these interim condensed financial statements are the first set of interim condensed financial statements of the Company after changing its legal status to a closed joint stock company.

**For KPMG Al Fozan & Partners**  
**Certified Public Accountants**

Abdullah Hamad Al Fozan  
Licence No. 348

Riyadh on: 21 Rajab 1437H  
Corresponding to: 28 April 2016



**SAUDI FRANSI FOR FINANCE LEASING**  
(Closed Joint Stock Company)  
**INTERIM CONDENSED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION**  
As at 31 March 2016  
(Saudi Riyals)

	<i>Note</i>	31 March <u>2016</u> <i>(Unaudited)</i>
<b>Assets</b>		
<b>Non-current assets</b>		
Property and equipment	6	602,147
Intangible assets		740,007
Net investment in finance leases	4	<u>1,187,502,647</u>
		<b>1,188,844,801</b>
<b>Current assets</b>		
Current maturity of net investment in finance leases	4	268,696,564
Due from a related party	8	928,512
Advances, prepayments and other receivables		29,614,037
Derivative Assets	5	10,190,539
Cash and bank		<u>33,119,066</u>
		<u>342,548,718</u>
<b>Total assets</b>		<b><u>1,531,393,519</u></b>
<b>EQUITY AND LIABILITIES</b>		
<b>Shareholders' equity</b>		
Share capital	9	100,000,000
Statutory reserve	10	2,217,565
Cash flow hedge reserve	5	10,190,539
Accumulated profits		<u>26,388,486</u>
<b>Total shareholders' equity</b>		<b>138,796,590</b>
<b>Liabilities</b>		
<b>Non-current liabilities</b>		
Long term loan	7	1,052,500,000
Employees' end of service benefits		<u>315,161</u>
		<b>1,052,815,161</b>
<b>Current liabilities</b>		
Current maturity of long term loan	7	277,500,000
Accounts payable		21,951,720
Advance from customers		11,538,519
Due to related parties	8	14,223,769
Unearned income from dealer		6,073,666
Accrued expenses and other liabilities		6,557,532
Provision for zakat and income tax	11	<u>1,936,562</u>
		<u>339,781,768</u>
<b>Total liabilities</b>		<b>1,392,596,929</b>
<b>Total liabilities and shareholders' equity</b>		<b><u>1,531,393,519</u></b>

The accompanying notes (1) through (19) form an integral part of these interim condensed financial statements.

**SAUDI FRANSI FOR FINANCE LEASING**  
(Closed Joint Stock Company)  
**INTERIM CONDENSED STATEMENT OF INCOME**  
For the period from 1 November 2015 to 31 March 2016  
*(Saudi Riyals)*

	<u>Note</u>	<b>For the period from 1 November 2015 to 31 March 2016 <u>(Unaudited)</u></b>
Lease finance income		<u>30,566,456</u> 30,566,456
Fee income		<u>38,508,596</u>
Fee expense		<u>(25,834,205)</u>
Net fee income		12,674,391
Other income		393,946
Provision for lease losses	4.1	(7,947,276)
Financial charges on borrowings		(9,339,093)
General and administrative expenses	12	(10,635,458)
Depreciation of property & equipment		(109,686)
Amortization of intangible assets		(204,198)
<b>Net income for the period</b>		<u><u>15,399,082</u></u>
<b>Earnings per share - basic and diluted</b>	12	<u><u>1.54</u></u>

The accompanying notes (1) through (19) form an integral part of these interim condensed financial statements.

**SAUDI FRANSI FOR FINANCE LEASING**  
(Closed Joint Stock Company)  
**INTERIM CONDENSED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME**  
For the period from 1 November 2015 to 31 March 2016  
*(Saudi Riyals)*

	<u>Note</u>	<b>For the period from 1 November 2015 to 31 March 2016 <i>(Unaudited)</i></b>
<i>Net income for the period</i>		<b>15,399,082</b>
<i>Other comprehensive income</i>		
<i>Items that are or may be reclassified to profit or loss in subsequent periods</i>		
Cash flow hedges – effective portion of changes in fair value		<b>4,190,126</b>
<b>Total comprehensive income for the period</b>		<b><u>19,589,208</u></b>

The accompanying notes (1) through (19) form an integral part of these interim condensed financial statements.

**SAUDI FRANSI FOR FINANCE LEASING**  
(Closed Joint Stock Company)  
**INTERIM CONDENSED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY**  
For the period from 1 November 2015 to 31 March 2016  
(Saudi Riyals)

	<u>Share capital</u>	<u>Statutory reserve</u>	<u>Cash flow hedge reserve</u>	<u>Accumulated profits</u>	<u>Total</u>
<b>Balance as at 1 November 2015 (audited)</b>	<b>100,000,000</b>	<b>2,217,565</b>	<b>6,000,413</b>	<b>12,918,957</b>	<b>121,136,935</b>
Net income for the period	--	--	--	<b>15,399,082</b>	<b>15,399,082</b>
Transfer to statutory reserve	--	--	--	--	--
Cash flow hedge reserve	--	--	<b>4,190,126</b>	--	<b>4,190,126</b>
Zakat and income tax for the period	--	--	--	<b>(1,929,553)</b>	<b>(1,929,553)</b>
<b>Balance as at 31 March 2016 (unaudited)</b>	<b><u>100,000,000</u></b>	<b><u>2,217,565</u></b>	<b><u>10,190,539</u></b>	<b><u>26,388,486</u></b>	<b><u>138,796,590</u></b>

The accompanying notes (1) through (19) form an integral part of these interim condensed financial statements.

**SAUDI FRANSI FOR FINANCE LEASING**  
(Closed Joint Stock Company)  
**INTERIM CONDENSED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS**  
For the period from 1 November 2015 to 31 March 2016  
(Saudi Riyals)

	<b>For the period from 1 November 2015 to 31 <u>March 2016</u> (Unaudited)</b>
<b>Cash flows from operating activities</b>	
Net income for the period	15,399,082
<i>Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash used in operating activities</i>	
Depreciation	109,686
Amortization	204,198
Provision for lease losses	7,947,276
Employees' end of service benefits	103,149
<i>Changes in operating assets and liabilities</i>	
Net investment in finance leases	(455,053,711)
Advances, prepayments and other receivables	(9,890,056)
Accounts payable	7,520,794
Related parties, net	7,751,334
Advance from customers	3,408,425
Unearned income from dealer	1,560,200
Accrued expenses and other liabilities	1,780,613
Zakat paid during the period	(2,160,396)
<b>Net cash used in operating activities</b>	<b>(421,319,406)</b>
<b>Cash flows from investing activities</b>	
Purchase of property and equipments	(122,300)
<b>Net cash used in investing activities</b>	<b>(122,300)</b>
<b>Cash flows from financing activities</b>	
Long term loans	452,500,000
<b>Net cash from financing activities</b>	<b>452,500,000</b>
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents	31,058,294
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period	2,060,772
<b>Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period</b>	<b>33,119,066</b>
<b><u>Non-cash activities during the period</u></b>	
Zakat accrued on behalf of Saudi shareholders	356,279
Income tax accrued on behalf of non-Saudi shareholders	1,573,274

The accompanying notes (1) through (19) form an integral part of these interim condensed financial statements.

**SAUDI FRANSI FOR FINANCE LEASING**  
(Closed Joint Stock Company)  
**NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
For the period from 1 November 2015 to 31 March 2016

**1. THE COMPANY AND NATURE OF OPERATIONS**

Saudi Fransi for Finance Leasing (the “Company”) is a Closed Joint Stock Company established under the regulations for companies in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia. The Company operates under Commercial Registration No. 13718532 issued in Riyadh on 28 Muharram, 1437 H (corresponding to 10 November 2015).

As per SAMA directive, the Company has obtained a license having no. 201511/ 38/أش) to practice finance activities. Further, the Company had changed its legal status from a Limited Liability Company (LLC) to a Closed Joint Stock Company (CJSC) as on 31 Oct 2015. The Company is preparing its interim condensed financial statements for the long period of 5 months i.e. from 1 November 2015 to 31 March 2016 with no comparatives figures. CJSC will also be preparing the long period year-end financial statements i.e. from 1 November 2015 till 31 December 2016 as requested by the DZIT for the Closed Joint Stock Company. The long period end financial statements will be first full set of CJSC, which will be prepared in accordance with the International Financial Reporting Standards.

The Company’s head office is located in Riyadh at the following address:

Saudi Fransi for Finance Leasing  
Prince Abdulaziz Ibn Musaid Ibn Jalawi Road  
P.O. Box 56006,  
Riyadh 11554  
Kingdom of Saudi Arabia

The objective of the Company is to provide lease financing for assets (Vehicles, Motorbike, Trucks, Heavy Machinery and Equipments) and involve in purchasing, registering and selling of these assets to retail and corporate customers.

**2. BASIS OF PREPARATION**

**a) *Statement of compliance***

These interim condensed financial statements of the Company have been prepared in accordance with the International Accounting Standard 34: 'Interim Financial Reporting' as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB) as required by the Implementing Regulation of the Finance Companies Control Law.

The disclosures made in these interim condensed financial statements have, however, been limited based on the requirements of the International Accounting Standard 34: 'Interim Financial Reporting'. These interim condensed financial statements do not include all of the information required for a full set of financial statements.

**b) *Basis of measurement***

The interim condensed financial statements are prepared under the historical cost convention, except for Interest rate swaps, which are measured at fair value.

**c) *Functional and presentation currency***

These interim condensed financial statements are presented in Saudi Riyals, which is the functional and presentation currency of the Company.



**SAUDI FRANSI FOR FINANCE LEASING**  
(Closed Joint Stock Company)  
**NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
For the period from 1 November 2015 to 31 March 2016

**2. BASIS OF PREPARATION (Continued)**

**d) Use of estimates and judgments**

The preparation of interim Condensed financial statements in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles requires the use of estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of any contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the interim condensed financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Although these estimates are based on management's best knowledge of current events and actions, actual results ultimately may differ from those estimates. Estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognized in the period in which the estimates are revised and future periods affected.

**e) New standards, amendments to standards and interpretations – not yet effective**

A number of new standards and amendments to standards are effective for annual periods beginning after 1 January 2016 and earlier application is permitted; however, the Company has not early applied the following new or amended standards in preparing these financial statements:

- IFRS 9 Financial instruments – published in July 2014, replaces the existing guidance in IAS 39 Financial instruments: recognition and measurement. IFRS 9 includes revised guidance on the classification and measurement of financial instruments, a new expected credit loss model for calculating impairment on financial assets, and new general hedge accounting requirements. It also carries forward the guidance on recognition and derecognition of financial instruments from IAS 39.
- Amendments to IAS 1 – “Presentation of Financial Statements”, applicable for the annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2016, clarify, existing IAS 1 requirements in relation to;
  - The materiality requirements in IAS 1
  - That specific line items in the statement(s) of profit or loss and other comprehensive income (“OCI”) and the statement of financial position may be disaggregated
  - That entities have flexibility as to the order in which they present the notes to financial statements
  - That the share of OCI of associates and joint ventures accounted for using the equity method must be presented in aggregate as a single line item, and classified between those items that will or will not be subsequently reclassified to profit or loss.
- Amendments to IAS 16 – “Property, Plant and Equipment” and IAS 38 – “Intangible Assets”, applicable for the annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2016, restricts the use of ratio of revenue generated to total revenue expected to be generated to depreciate property, plant and equipment and may only be used in very limited circumstances to amortise intangible assets.
- IFRS 16 (Leases) – issued on 13 January 2016 which is effective 01 January 2019, requires that substantially all leases be brought on the statement of financial position in the books of the lessee while lessor's accounting module largely remain unchanged. The management is currently assessing the impact of IFRS 16 on the financial position and results of operations of the Company.
- The following new or amended standards namely amendments to IFRS 10 – “Consolidated Financial Statements”, IFRS 12 – “Disclosure of Interests in Other Entities”, IAS 28 – “Investments in Associates”, IFRS 11 – “Joint Arrangements”, IAS 27 – “Separate Financial Statements” are not expected to have a significant impact on the Company's interim condensed financial statements.

**SAUDI FRANSI FOR FINANCE LEASING**  
(Closed Joint Stock Company)  
**NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
For the period from 1 November 2015 to 31 March 2016

**3. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES**

The accounting policies used in the preparation of these interim condensed financial statements are set out below:

**a) *Cash and cash equivalents***

Cash and cash equivalents comprise of cash in hand and with banks.

**b) *Net investment in finance leases***

Gross investment in finance leases include the total of future lease payments on finance leases (lease receivables), plus estimated residual amounts receivable. The difference between the lease receivables and the cost of the leased asset is recorded as unearned lease finance income and for presentation purposes, is deducted from the gross investment in finance leases.

**c) *Provision for lease losses***

The Company reviews its non-performing lease receivables on a monthly basis to assess whether specific provisions for impairment should be recorded in the statement of income. In particular, considerable judgment by management is required in the estimation of the amount and timing of future cash flows when determining the level of provisions required. Such estimates are necessarily based on assumptions about several factors involving varying degrees of judgment and uncertainty, and actual results may differ resulting in future changes to such provisions.

In addition to specific provisions against individually significant lease receivables, the Company also makes a collective impairment provision against lease receivables which although not specifically identified as requiring a specific provision have a greater risk of default than when originally granted.

**d) *Property & equipment***

Property and equipment are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation and impairment losses, if any. Depreciation is charged to statement of income using the straight-line method over the estimated useful lives of the assets as follows:

Leasehold improvements	10 years
Furniture and fixtures	10 years
Equipment	7 years
Computer Hardware	4 years
Motor Vehicles	4 years

Subsequent expenditure is capitalized only when it increases the future economic benefits embodied in the item of property and equipment. All other expenditure is recognized in the income statement when incurred.

**e) *Intangible assets***

Intangible assets are stated at cost less accumulated amortization and impairment losses, if any. These are amortized using the straight line method reflecting the pattern in which the economic benefits of the asset are consumed by the Company.

**SAUDI FRANSI FOR FINANCE LEASING**  
(Closed Joint Stock Company)  
**NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
For the period from 1 November 2015 to 31 March 2016

**3. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)**

**f) *Impairment of assets***

Assets are reviewed for impairment losses whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying amount may not be recoverable. An impairment loss is recognized for the amount by which the carrying amount of the asset exceeds its recoverable amount which is higher of an asset's net selling price and value in use. For the purpose of assessing impairment, assets are grouped at the lowest levels for which there are separately identifiable cash flows (cash-generating units).

**g) *Employees' end of service benefits***

Employees' end of service benefits, calculated in accordance with Saudi Arabian labour regulations, are accrued and charged to Statement of Income. The liability is calculated at the current value of the vested benefits to which the employee is entitled, should his services be resigned at the balance sheet date.

**h) *Zakat and income tax***

Zakat and income tax, computed in accordance with Saudi Arabia Tax and Zakat regulations, is accrued and charged to statement of changes in shareholders' equity.

**i) *Revenue recognition***

The Company follows the effective interest method in accounting for the recognition of lease finance income. Under this method, the unearned lease income i.e. the excess of aggregate lease rentals and the estimated residual value over the cost of the leased assets is deferred and taken to income over the term of the lease, so as to produce a systematic return on the net investment in lease.

The Company also charges a non-refundable front-end processing fee and which is recognized as income, net of processing related expenses, when services are rendered.

Dealer discount is recognized in the statement of income over the lease term.

**j) *Long term loan***

Long term loan include special commission bearing borrowing which is recognized initially at fair value. Subsequent to the initial recognition, special commission bearing borrowings are stated at amortized cost with any difference between cost (including transaction cost) and redemption value being recognized in the statement of income over the period of the borrowing on an effective special commission rate basis.

**k) *Financial instruments***

Financial assets and liabilities are recognized when the Company becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument. The carrying value of all financial assets and liabilities reflected in the financial statements approximate their fair value. Fair value is determined on the basis of objective evidence at the balance sheet date.

**l) *Offsetting***

Financial assets and liabilities are offset and are reported net in the balance sheet when there is a legally enforceable right to set off the recognized amounts and when the Company intends to settle on a net basis, or to realize the asset and settle the liability simultaneously.

**SAUDI FRANSI FOR FINANCE LEASING**  
(Closed Joint Stock Company)  
**NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
For the period from 1 November 2015 to 31 March 2016  
(Saudi Riyals)

**3. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)**

**m) Provisions**

Provisions are recognized when the Company has a legal or constructive obligation as a result of past events, it is probable that an outflow of resources will be required to settle the obligation and a reliable estimate of the amount can be made. Provisions are reviewed at each balance sheet date and are adjusted to reflect the current best estimate.

**n) Hedge Accounting**

The company designates certain derivatives (i.e Interest rate swaps) as hedging instruments in qualifying hedging relationships to manage exposures to interest rate. In order to manage particular risk, the Company applies hedge accounting for transactions that meet specific criteria.

For the purpose of cash flow hedge which hedge exposure to variability in cash flows that is either attributable to a particular risk associated with a recognized asset or liability, or to a highly probable forecasted transaction that will affect the reported net gain or loss.

In order to qualify for hedge accounting, the hedge should be expected to be highly effective i.e. the changes in fair value or cash flows of the hedging instrument should effectively offset corresponding changes in the hedged item, and should be reliably measurable. At inception of the hedge, the risk management objective and strategy is documented including the identification of the hedging instrument, the related hedged item, the nature of risk being hedged, and how the Bank will assess the effectiveness of the hedging relationship. At each hedge effectiveness assessment date, a hedge relationship must be expected to be highly effective on a prospective basis and demonstrate that it was effective (retrospective effectiveness) for the designated period in order to qualify for hedge accounting. A formal assessment is undertaken by comparing the hedging instrument's effectiveness in offsetting the changes in fair value or cash flows attributable to the hedged risk in the hedged item, both at inception and at each quarter end on an ongoing basis. Prospective testing is performed mainly through matching the critical terms of both hedge item and instrument. A hedge is expected to be highly effective if the changes in fair value or cash flows attributable to the hedged risk during the period for which the hedge is designated were offset by the hedging instrument in a range of 80% to 125% and were expected to achieve such offset in future periods. Hedge ineffectiveness is recognized in the income statement in 'Net trading income'.

*Cash flow hedges*

In relation to cash flow hedges which meet the criteria for hedge accounting, the portion of the gain or loss on the hedging instrument that is determined to be an effective hedge is recognized directly in other comprehensive income. Ineffective portion of gain or loss on the hedging instrument is recognized in the statement of income.

Hedge accounting is discontinued when the hedging instrument is expired or sold, terminated or exercised, or no longer qualifies for hedge accounting, or the forecast transaction is no longer expected to occur or the Company revokes the designation then hedge accounting is discontinued prospectively.

At that point of time, any cumulative gain or loss on the cash flow hedging instrument that was recognised in equity is transferred to the Statement of Income for the period.

**SAUDI FRANSI FOR FINANCE LEASING**  
(Closed Joint Stock Company)  
**NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
For the period from 1 November 2015 to 31 March 2016  
(Saudi Riyals)

**4. NET INVESTMENT IN FINANCE LEASES**

		<i>31 March 2016 (Unaudited)</i>		
		<u>Not later than one year</u>	<u>Later than one year and less than five years</u>	<u>Total</u>
Lease contract receivables		359,687,617	1,599,161,732	1,958,849,349
Unearned lease income		<u>(87,210,364)</u>	<u>(395,578,923)</u>	<u>(482,789,287)</u>
		272,477,253	1,203,582,809	1,476,060,062
Provision for lease losses	4.1	<u>(3,780,689)</u>	<u>(16,080,162)</u>	<u>(19,860,851)</u>
Net investment in finance lease		<u>268,696,564</u>	<u>1,187,502,647</u>	<u>1,456,199,211</u>

These leased assets carrying a profit rate ranging from 0.01% to 7% and lease rental are determined on the basis of implicit rate of profit based on the cash flow of the lease. The Company holds the title of vehicles as a collateral against the finance leases.

**4.1** The movement in the provision for lease losses was as follows:

		<i>31 March 2016 (Unaudited)</i>
Balance at the beginning		(11,913,575)
Provision for the period		<u>(7,947,276)</u>
		<u>(19,860,851)</u>

The provision for lease losses for the period includes SR 5.15 million evaluated on a collective impairment basis.

**5. DERIVATIVES ASSETS**

<b>Derivative financial instruments</b>	<b>Notional amount Total</b>	<b>31 March 2016</b>		
		<b>Within 3 months</b>	<b>3-12 months</b>	<b>1-5 years</b>
<b><u>Held for cash flow hedging</u></b>				
Commission rate swaps	1,420,000,000	45,000,000	232,500,000	1,142,500,000
	<u>1,420,000,000</u>	<u>45,000,000</u>	<u>232,500,000</u>	<u>1,142,500,000</u>

The Company entered into commission rate swaps with its parent, Banque Saudi Fransi (BSF). The net positive fair value of commission rate swaps is SAR 10,190,539 as at 31 March 2016. The net fair value of commission rate swaps is calculated using discounted cash flow model using a risk free discount rate adjusted for appropriate risk margin for counterparty risk including entity's own credit risk.

**6. PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT**

The following is a statement of cost of additions and disposals from property and equipment for the five months period ended 31 March 2016.

	<i>31 March 2016</i>	
	<i>Additions SR</i>	<i>Disposals SR</i>
Motor Vehicles	60,000	--
Equipment	62,300	--
Total	<u>122,300</u>	<u>--</u>

**SAUDI FRANSI FOR FINANCE LEASING**  
(Closed Joint Stock Company)  
**NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
For the period from 1 November 2015 to 31 March 2016  
(Saudi Riyals)

**7. LONG TERM LOANS**

The Company has a shariah compliant loan facility “Al Tawarroq” limit for SR 1,500 million from Banque Saudi Fransi (“the Bank”), a related party,

As at 31 March 2016, the Company has utilized SR 1,330 million from the above facility which are as follows:

	<u>31 March 2016</u> <i>(Unaudited)</i>
Current portion	277,500,000
Non-current portion	1,052,500,000
	<u>1,330,000,000</u>

The long-term loans carry special commission rate equal to SIBOR plus bank margins or fixed rates payable on quarterly basis. The Directors of the Company have provided to the Bank promissory notes as a collateral against this facility.

**8. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS**

Related parties of the Company comprise of its shareholders and their affiliated companies. The Company transacts with its related parties in the ordinary course of business. The transactions with related parties are undertaken at mutually agreed terms, which are approved by the Company’s board. Salary compensation of the CEO has not charged to statement of income as wholly compensated by Banque Saudi Fransi, a related party. Further, the Company office is located in the building owned by Banque Saudi Fransi, a related party, therefore, rent has not charged to statement of income. The details of the transactions are as below:

**a) Transactions with related parties**

<u>Nature of transactions/balances</u>	<u>Related parties</u>	<u>For the period from 1 November 2015 to 31 March 2016</u> <i>(Unaudited)</i>
Lease rental received on behalf of a related party	Sofinco Saudi Fransi	<u>923,787</u>
Transfer of lease rentals to related party received on behalf of a related party	Banque Saudi Fransi	<u>1,641,723</u>
Expenses (IT maintenance)	Banque Saudi Fransi	<u>62,500</u>
Other income	Banque Saudi Fransi	<u>225,000</u>
Financial charges on long term loan	Banque Saudi Fransi	<u>9,339,093</u>
Bank Balances	Banque Saudi Fransi	<u>33,116,566</u>
Long term loan	Banque Saudi Fransi	<u>1,330,000,000</u>
Derivative asset	Banque Saudi Fransi	<u>10,190,539</u>
Insurance of leased assets	Allianz Saudi Fransi	<u>25,242,097</u>
Charging of staff cost and general	Banque Saudi Fransi	<u>969,658</u>

The above transactions mainly resulted in following balance due to related parties at balance sheet date:

<b>b) Due to related parties:</b>	<u>31 March 2016</u> <i>(Unaudited)</i>
Banque Saudi Fransi	7,922,038
Allianz Saudi Fransi	6,301,731
	<u>14,223,769</u>

**SAUDI FRANSI FOR FINANCE LEASING**  
(Closed Joint Stock Company)  
**NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
For the period from 1 November 2015 to 31 March 2016  
(Saudi Riyals)

**8. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS (Continued)**

<b>c) Due from a related party:</b>	<b>31 March</b> <b><u>2016</u></b> <i>(Unaudited)</i>
Sofinco Saudi Fransi	<b>928,512</b> <hr/> <b>928,512</b>

**9. SHARE CAPITAL**

The share capital of the Company is SR 100 million divided into 10 million shares of SR 10 each and 100% owned by Banque Saudi Fransi.

**10. STATUTORY RESERVE**

The Company's Articles of Association and the Regulations for Companies in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia require the Company to allocate 10% of its net income before zakat each year to form a statutory reserve until such reserve equals one-half of its share capital. The statutory reserve is not available for distribution.

**11. ZAKAT AND INCOME TAX**

**A Provision for Zakat and income tax**

The movement in the provision for zakat and income tax for the period ended 31 March is as follows:

**Zakat**

	<b>31 March</b> <b><u>2016</u></b> <i>(Unaudited)</i>
Opening balance	<b>419,527</b>
Provided during the period	<b>356,279</b>
Paid during the period	<b>(455,836)</b>
Balance as at 31 March	<hr/> <b>319,970</b> <hr/>

**Income tax**

	<b>31 March</b> <b><u>2016</u></b> <i>(Unaudited)</i>
Opening balance	<b>1,747,878</b>
Provided during the period	<b>1,573,274</b>
Paid during the period	<b>1,704,560</b>
Balance as at 31 March	<hr/> <b>1,616,592</b> <hr/>

**B Status of Assessments**

The Company has submitted its zakat and income tax returns for the years ended 31 December 2012 to 2014 to the Department of Zakat and Income Tax (DZIT), however, no assessment has been raised in respect for these years.

**SAUDI FRANSI FOR FINANCE LEASING**  
(Closed Joint Stock Company)  
**NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
For the period from 1 November 2015 to 31 March 2016  
(Saudi Riyals)

**12. GENERAL AND ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES**

	<b>For the period from 1 November 2015 to 31 March 2016 (Unaudited)</b>
Salaries and employee related expenses	8,856,831
Rent	159,505
General and administration expenses	1,619,122
	<b>10,635,458</b>

**13. BASIC AND DILUTED EARNINGS PER SHARE**

The basic and diluted earnings per share is calculated by dividing the profit for the period attributable to the shareholders by weighted average number of shares at the end of the period.

**14. FAIR VALUES OF FINANCIAL ASSETS AND LIABILITIES**

When measuring the fair value of an asset or a liability, the Company uses observable market data as far as possible. Fair values are categorized into different levels in a fair value hierarchy based on the inputs used in the valuation techniques as follows:

- Level 1: quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities.
- Level 2: inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly (i.e. as prices) or indirectly (i.e. derived from prices).
- Level 3: inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data (unobservable inputs).

All financial assets (including lease receivables) and financial liabilities are measured at amortized cost except for derivative financial instruments which are measured at fair value. The carrying amounts of all financial assets and financial liabilities measured at amortized cost approximate their fair values except for net investments in finance leases. The fair values of net investments in finance leases and derivative financial instruments as at 31 March 2016 are as follows:

<b>Financial Statement Caption</b>	<b>Fair value hierarchy</b>	<b>Amount SAR</b>
Derivative financial instruments	Level 2	<b>10,190,539</b>
Net investments in finance leases	Level 3	<b>1,432,859,257</b>

The fair value of net investment in finance lease is determined using discounted cash flow technique considering the market rates. The market rates are determined based on the risk profile of lease receivables and current interest rates.

**15. GEOGRAPHICAL CONCENTRATION**

The Company operations are restricted to Kingdom of Saudi Arabia only so the Company has only one geographical segment.



**SAUDI FRANSI FOR FINANCE LEASING**  
(Closed Joint Stock Company)  
**NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
For the period from 1 November 2015 to 31 March 2016  
(Saudi Riyals)

**16. SEGMENT REPORTING**

Operating segments are identified on the basis of internal reports about components of the Company that are regularly reviewed by the Company's Board of Directors in its function as chief decision maker in order to allocate resources to the segments and to assess its performance.

A segment is a distinguishable component that is engaged in providing products or services (a business segment), which is subject to risks and rewards that are different from those of other segments.

	Retail	Corporate	Total
<u>March 31, 2016 (Un-Audited)</u>	----- SAR '000 -----		
Total assets	1,462,452,605	68,940,914	1,531,393,519
Total liabilities	1,392,596,929	--	1,392,596,929
Total operating income	65,478,315	3,990,683	69,468,998
Total operating expenses	52,702,346	1,367,570	54,069,916
Net income for the period	12,525,969	2,873,113	15,399,082
Provision for lease losses	18,507,497	1,353,354	19,860,851

**17. COMMITMENTS**

	<u>31 March 2016</u> <i>(Unaudited)</i>
Finance lease contracts not yet executed	<u>12,197,741</u>

**18. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS**

The Board of Directors' in their meeting held on 10 April 2016 considered the option for the increase in share capital by SAR 400 million, which is yet to be approved by the Board of Directors' of Banque Saudi Fransi, the Parent Company.

**19. BOARD OF DIRECTOR' APPROVAL**

These interim condensed financial statements were approved by the Board of directors on 28 April 2016 corresponding to 21 Rajab 1437H.